
FIRST AMENDMENT TO TREE PROTECTION INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made this _____ day of _______________, 2019, by and 

between the CITY OF VENICE (“City”), a Florida municipal corporation, and SARASOTA 

COUNTY (“County”), a political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and County entered into a Tree Protection Interlocal Agreement 

(“Agreement”) on April 23, 1991, which remains in force and effect; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, Paragraph 7 of the Agreement authorizes either party to terminate the 

Agreement by giving the other party written notice at least ninety (90) days before the beginning 

of the next fiscal year; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, on June 14, 2019, the City provided written notice to the County of its 

desire to terminate the Agreement and the County has acknowledged receipt of said notice; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, in order to promote a smooth and orderly transition of the administration of 

tree permitting from the County to the City, the parties desire to extend the termination of the 

Agreement from October 1, 2019 to January 1, 2020. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations 

set forth herein, the City and County agree as follows: 

 

 1. Paragraph 7 of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following: 

 

Duration. The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until January 1, 2020. 

 

 2. This First Amendment shall be effective as of the date it has been signed by both 

parties hereto. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Venice has caused this First Amendment to be 

executed by its Mayor and affixed its official seal, attested to by its Clerk, pursuant to the 

authorization of the Venice City Council, and Sarasota County has caused this First Amendment 

to be executed by its Chairman and affixed its official seal, attested to by its Clerk, pursuant to 

the authorization of its Board of County Commissioners, on the day and year indicated below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



       CITY OF VENICE 

 

ATTEST: 

       By: _______________________ 

              John Holic, Mayor 

______________________ 

Lori Stelzer, City Clerk    Dated: __________ 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

_________________________ 

Kelly M. Fernandez, City Attorney 

 

 

 

       SARASOTA COUNTY 

 

ATTEST: 

       By: _____________________ 

              Charles Hines, Chairman 

__________________________ 

Deputy Clerk 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

_________________________ 

Sarasota County Attorney 

 

 


